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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
LEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS                           

 
 

ILLINOIS STATE BOWLING 
PROPRIETORS ASSOCIATION, INC., 
an Illinois company, 
 
          Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
J. B. PRITZKER in his official capacity 
as Governor of the State of Illinois, 
 
         Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

VERIFIED COMPLAINT 

 
Plaintiff Illinois State Bowling Proprietors Association (“ISBPA”) hereby 

complains against Defendant Jay Robert Pritzker, in his official capacity as Governor of 

Illinois, and alleges as follows: 

NATURE OF THE ACTION 
 

1. Long standing constitutional principles vest the power to make laws in 

the legislative, not the executive branch. For over three months, however, Governor 

Pritzker has unilaterally asserted the power to make laws affecting every citizen and 

every business in the State. Pursuant to these claimed powers, Governor Pritzker has 

issued a series of executive orders controlling the movement of citizens and the 

operations of businesses, leading to unprecedented emotional and economic hardship. 
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2. “Epidemic” is a scary word, and one might think epidemics are rare. 

According to the Centers for Disease Control, however, the United States has been 

fighting an on-going HIV/AIDS epidemic for decades affecting over a million people,1 

and every year the country faces six months of a seasonal flu epidemic that affect 

millions.2 These two examples alone, chosen out of many possibilities, demonstrate the 

vast power that Governor Pritzker claims to possess pursuant to the Illinois Emergency 

Management Agency Act (“EMA” Act). 

3. Under the EMA Act, any epidemic (among numerous other exigencies) 

that causes or merely threatens widespread or severe injury or loss of life, constitutes a 

disaster, which in turn triggers the incredible powers of Section 7 by which Governor 

Pritzker can, among other powers, control the movement of people, the occupancy of 

premises, and the use, sale, or distribution of food, feed, fuel, clothing, and other goods 

or services. 

4. In light of these broad gubernatorial powers, when designing the EMA 

Act, the General Assembly placed a crucial check on the Governor during an 

emergency: these powers last only 30 days per disaster. The General Assembly wisely 

envisioned that after 30 days, state and local lawmakers and other relevant bodies 

would be able to step in and govern the state per the normal constitutional balance.  

                                                 
1 CDC, Today's HIV/AIDS Epidemic, 
https://www.cdc.gov/nchhstp/newsroom/docs/factsheets/todaysepidemic-508.pdf, (last 
visited Jul. 7, 2020). 
2  CDC, Seasonal Flu vs. Pandemic Flu Infographic, https://www.cdc.gov/flu/resource-
center/freeresources/graphics/seasonal-vs-pandemic-flu-infographic.htm, (last visited Jul. 7, 
2020). 
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5. Governor Pritzker, however, has ignored the EMA Act’s crucial check and 

has tried to maintain his plenary control of the swathes of the State by issuing 

successive 30-day proclamations of disaster. And with the coronavirus epidemic 

projected to last for many months or even years, there is no end in sight to the 

Governor’s control. Indeed, he has stated that his current Phase 4 restrictions will last 

until a vaccine is developed or the epidemic is otherwise over based on herd immunity.3 

Of course, a vaccine may never be developed – in fact, the HIV/AIDS epidemic remains 

ongoing, and the seasonal flu epidemic recurs year after year – thus, there is no 

necessary end to the Governor’s unilateral, “emergency” rule.  

6. Through his interpretation of the EMA Act, Governor Pritzker asserts the 

vast power to make laws as to how and which businesses operate. What people can do, 

and what goods can be sold and how, with no one to check his opinions. If his 

assertions are correct, he has assumed the role of the legislative branch in violation of 

the constitutional principles of separation of powers and non-delegation.   

7. In the midst of this maelstrom, Plaintiff ISBPA and its members have for 

many weeks stood stoically with the people of this State to do their part to help control 

the coronavirus spread. They submitted to the closure of their businesses for over three 

months and endured tremendous emotional and economic hardship during this time. 

8. ISBPA members watched as Governor Pritzker refused to follow the 30-

day limit for emergency governor rule under the relevant emergency statute. They 

                                                 
3  State of Illinois Coronavirus (COVID-19) Reponse, https://coronavirus.illinois.gov/s/restore-
illinois-phase-4 (last visited Jul. 7, 2020). 
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watched as he issued and continues to issue successive disaster declarations so that he 

and he alone can maintain control, even as the state legislature and local governments – 

the bodies with the constitutional role to make laws – stand able to perform their 

functions. 

9. As Governor Pritzker began deciding whether and how businesses could 

open, ISBPA designed precautionary safety measures to ensure that its measures could 

open safely. ISBPA also initiated a dialogue with the State and urged Governor Pritzker 

to allow its members to operate with its proposed safety requirements, standards 

consistent with those used successfully in other states.   

10. ISBPA and its members, however, watched in disbelief as Governor 

Pritzker rejected the safety measures adopted almost nationwide and instead capped 

operations at the lesser of either 50% capacity or 50 persons. This restriction is 

completely arbitrary, as other businesses far more dangerous than bowling centers, 

such as gyms, restaurants, tattoo parlors, and hair salons, faced no 50-person cap.  

11. As their businesses buckle under the loss of revenue, ISBPA’s members 

cannot explain to their families and employees why gyms and restaurants, rated by 

experts as more dangerous indoor activities, enjoy Governor Pritzker’s favor more than 

they do.  

12. ISBPA’s members watch in fear as experts project the coronavirus 

epidemic to last for many more months or even years, which of course invites Governor 

Pritzker to assume his lawmaking role for at least that long. 



 

5 

13. ISBPA brings this action for temporary and permanent injunctive relief. It 

seeks an injunction in favor of its members against enforcement of Section 7 of the EMA 

Act because it is unconstitutional as an improper delegation of legislative power to the 

executive branch. It seeks an injunction in favor of its members against all declarations 

of emergencies issued after March 9, 2020, and the executive orders issued pursuant 

thereto because the EMA Act limits the governor’s emergency powers to a period not to 

exceed 30 days. It also requests an injunction in favor of its members against the 50-

person cap of Executive Order 2020-43 because it denies them equal protection under 

the law as compared to other more dangerous businesses, including but not limited to 

gyms, tattoo parlors, and restaurants. 

PARTIES  
 

14. Plaintiff ISBPA is an Illinois corporation, with its executive director 

managing affairs from Lincolnwood, Illinois. ISBPA is a membership organization 

composed of 180 independent family entertainment centers consisting of over 4,200 

bowling lanes located in Illinois. ISBPA represents the interest of its members in this 

lawsuit.  

15. Jay Robert Pritzker has at all relevant times been serving a four-year term 

as the Governor of the State of Illinois. 

VENUE & JURISDICTION 

16. The Court has jurisdiction over this action because ISBPA and its 

members conduct business in Illinois and ISBPA is alleging the Governor of Illinois is 

violating the Illinois Constitution and the EMA Act. 
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17. Section 7 of the EMA Act and Governor Pritzker’s actions taken 

purportedly under it violate Article II, Section 1 of the Illinois Constitution because he is 

exercising powers properly belonging to the Legislative branch. 

18. Governor Pritzker’s actions exceed his authority under the EMA Act. 

19. Governor Pritzker’s actions deny the ISBPA and its members the equal 

protection of the law under Article I, Section 2 of the Illinois Constitution. 

20. Pursuant to 735 ILCS 5 Sections 2-701, 11-101, and 11-102, Plaintiff is 

entitled to a judgment; and temporary, preliminary, and permanent injunctions 

declaring that the disputed statute and executive orders are unconstitutional or exceed 

statutory authority, and therefore, are null and void with no legal effect. 

21. A ripe controversy exists between the parties as to the constitutionality of 

the challenged statute on its face and as applied against ISBPA and its members and the 

validity of the relevant executive proclamations and orders. 

22. Other than the claims asserted in this action, ISBPA and its members have 

no adequate state remedy to redress, or otherwise rectify, the constitutional rights and 

business interests that have been violated, or otherwise abridged, by Governor Pritzker, 

as alleged herein. 

23. Venue is proper in Lee County because an ISBPA member, VisionQuest 

Unlimited, Inc., operates Plum Hollow Family Center, a 24-lane bowling center in Dixon, 

Lee County, Illinois, and the Governor’s orders are in full force in this County. 
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BACKGROUND  

Bowling Is an Integral and Safe Activity in Illinois Communities  

24. Bowling is a recreational and professional sport. In bowling, a player rolls 

a bowling ball towards ten pins at the end of a 60-foot lane. Points are awarded based 

on how many pins the player is successful in knocking over with the bowling ball.  

25. Bowling is enjoyed across all segments of American society. Families and 

friends bowl together for fun and leisure. Recreational bowlers compete in leagues. 

Charity organizations host tournaments to raise funds for community causes. 

Professional bowlers compete at the highest levels of the sport. Bowling is one of the 

rare recreational activities where everyone can participate and enjoy the sport. 

26. Bowling centers provide numerous benefits for their patrons. Bowling 

centers support mental and physical health. Bowling’s affordable entry prices allow 

people across the economic spectrum to participate. Bowling further provides a sense of 

community and belonging around a healthy activity. Such communities are regularly 

shown to improve the mental health of their members. Given the substantial benefits of 

bowling, it is unsurprising that 70 million Americans participate in bowling. 

27. Illinois is no exception to the American joy of bowling. Tens of thousands 

of Illinoisans participate in bowling activities in their communities. As the Illinois Office 

of Tourism states, “We love bowling in Illinois!” ENJOY ILLINOIS, 

https://www.enjoyillinois.com/plan-your-trip/things-to-do/activities/bowling-in-

illinois/ (last visited Jul. 13, 2020).  
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28. In addition to the services and benefits they provide for their patrons, 

bowling centers also provide important benefits for their communities. Bowling centers 

are local businesses that employ approximately 5,000 Illinois residents in their 

hometowns. Bowling centers work with charities, schools, and other community 

organizations to hold fundraisers and provide civic programs that benefit the local 

communities in which they serve. 

29. For example, Steven Bernard owns Fox Bowl in Wheaton, where he and his 

family work hard to marry bowling with philanthropy. Fox Bowl works with numerous 

groups to host fundraisers and group outings, to include the Special Olympics, Junior 

Achievement, special needs groups, DuPage Pads, local Boy Scout and Girl Scout 

organizations, Lions Club International, Wheaton and Villa Park Police Departments, 

Animal Rescue Foundation, Midwest Shelter for Homeless Veterans, and Indian 

Princesses. Fox Bowl offers deep discounts in rates to special needs groups, such as 

Giant Steps and Western DuPage Special Recreation Association. It has also provided 

event prizes worth $15,000 for charities to use as part of auctions and raffles to raise 

money.  Charities that received these prizes include Western DuPage Special Recreation 

Association, DuPage Pads, Brain Injury Association, Butterfield Park District, Stars 

Family Services, and religious groups, parent-teacher organizations, youth groups, and 

sports teams. 

30. Another example is George Kontos, whose family has owned Town & 

Country Lanes in Joliet since its opening in 1958. Town & Country Lanes has served as the 

home center for four high school teams, as well as the team from the University of St. 
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Francis. The center hosts at least four high school tournaments every year and hosts 

several year-end field trips for local schools. Town & Country Lanes also host fundraisers 

almost every weekend for a variety of groups, from school boosters to organizations 

that support Alzheimer’s.   

31. Bill Bard Jr. owns Arena Lanes, a 40 lane bowling center in Oak Lawn, 

Illinois. Three generations of Bards have worked tirelessly to make Arena Lanes a place 

for family fun, community leagues, and events. The Arena Lanes bowling center is 

dedicated to growing the sport of bowling, and it hosts five high school bowling teams 

(boys and girls), as well as one college team. 

32. Keith Tadevich owns and operates three bowling centers: Burr Oak Bowl in 

Blue Island, Illinois; Oak Forest Bowl in Oak Forest, Illinois; and Mardi Gras Lanes in 

DeKalb, Illinois. Four generations of Tadevichs built this business, which today 

employs eighty people. The Tadevich bowling centers provide places for people to 

meet, socialize, and bowl together. The Tadevich bowling centers promote the 

inclusivity of the sport of bowling – a sport that may be done for a lifetime, does not 

rely on raw strength or speed, and that requires everyone in a game to participate. 

33. Alan Nordman and his wife Sandra own Plum Hollow Family Center in 

Dixon, Illinois. The Nordmans’ center is the only family venue in the county. As a 

family center, Plum Hollow Family Center does not offer bar services except for leagues 

and special adult events. Plum Hollow Family Center hosts birthday parties, high school 

and middle school bowling tournaments, Post-Prom events (safe, alcohol free parties 

for teenagers after their school formals), graduate events, and end-of-school events. 
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34. Many bowling centers are located in rural areas where they are the only 

business focusing on clean, safe family fun.  For example, Plum Hollow Family Center is 

the only family venue in Lee County. Lee County has a population of 32,000 people, 

with about half living in Dixon. The owners invested more than 1.5 million dollars in 

improving Plum Hollow Family Center, and they are pleased to offer an exceptionally 

clean and modern rural bowling center that services their community. 

35. Each bowling center who is an ISBPA member has become an important 

part of its community and represents the spirit that makes small businesses so 

important in our communities. 

36. The typical Illinois bowling center is a small, family run business. It is not 

uncommon to find a bowling center that is a third or fourth generation family business.  

37. One example is Mr. Tadevich, a fourth-generation bowling center 

proprietor whose family’s bowling business spans over a century. Patrons of his 

bowling centers happily share with Mr. Tadevich the benefits they found bowling. 

These benefits include providing a safe meeting place for residents of the town and 

athletic inclusion due to bowling emphasizing skill over brute strength and being a low-

intensity sport that allows all to play. Youth bowlers who train at these bowling centers 

can also seek to earn college scholarships. 

38. The same is true of the aforementioned Town & Country Lanes, a third-

generation bowling center that is now in its 62nd year of operation. Town & Country 

Lanes also hosts young bowlers of all ages and has employees who have worked there 

over 20 years.  
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39. In order to provide the best service and safety programs for their 

customers, these small bowling businesses come together to form trade groups where 

they can learn from each other and develop best practices. Illinois bowling centers 

joined together to form ISBPA. ISBPA in turn is a member of the national organization 

for the trade, the Bowling Proprietors Association of America (“BPAA”), which 

comprises more than 3,500 bowling centers across America. 

COVID-19 and the ISBPA’s Proactive Safety Standards 

40. In late 2019, news reports began to circulate regarding a new respiratory 

illness, which was later named COVID-19. As they learned about COVID-19, Illinois 

bowling centers wanted to make sure the protected their patrons. In early 2020 bowling 

centers began to work on improvements to their policies and procedures that could be 

used to protect their patrons should COVID-19 appear in their communities. 

41. As the United States learned more about COVID-19, the BPAA and ISBPA 

worked with their members to develop best practices and policies for safely bowling. 

They then helped their members implement these practices. Bowling centers that are 

currently open in Illinois and other states (some of which never closed bowling centers) 

are operating successfully under the improved safety procedures, which for the ISBPA 

and its members include: 

 Maintaining at least one empty lane between each group bowling; 
 

 Temperature scanning and questioning employees daily; 
 

 Protocol for “stay at home,” isolation, and treatment of any 
employee who tests positive for COVID-19 or who is exposed; 
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 Sanitizing all venue-provided equipment (balls, ramps, and shoes) 
before and after each use; 

 
 Removing unnecessary touch points from bowling centers; 

 
 Offering all employees additional safety training for how to safely 

work and provide a safe environment for patrons;  
 

 Implementing heightened cleaning procedures;  
 

 Installing floor markings, plexiglass, and signs to encourage and 
enforce social distancing throughout venues; and 

 
 Following all governmental orders. 

 

42. The combination of the natural design of a bowling center (e.g., large air 

volume per patron) with the new procedures results in a safe, sanitized, and secure 

environment that provides better social distancing and protection than what consumers 

would experience in most retail stores, tattoo parlors, restaurants, or gyms.  

43. The BPAA and ISBPA further provide reopening bowling centers with 

Personal Protective Equipment (“PPE”) purchasing solutions, making it easier for 

bowling centers to get the materials to engage in best practices to prevent the spread of 

disease.  

44. Attached as Exhibit A are the current policies and procedures developed 

by the ISBPA to protect employees and patrons of bowling centers. Each center 

sponsors league bowling and this is a primary customer base and activity at each center.  

The bowling center has names and contact information of each league bowler and 

maintains a record of league play. In the unlikely event of a positive COVID test of a 

league bowler, the centers are uniquely able to efficiently and accurately engage in 
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contact tracing to isolate and investigate the spread of the virus. Given the regularity of 

league bowling and its participants, bowling is unique among sports or activities to be 

able to do contact tracing if this becomes necessary. 

Governor Pritzker Exceeds His Authority Under the EMA Act 
 

45. On January 20, 2020, the United States confirmed its first case of COVID-

19.  

46. On March 9, 2020, Governor Pritzker issued his first of several 

proclamations declaring, as of that date, that due to COVID-19 a disaster existed within 

all 102 counties in Illinois. With this declaration, he invoked his powers under the EMA 

Act.  

47. Among other powers, Section 7 of the EMA Act allows the Governor 

unilaterally to make laws that “control ingress and egress to and from a disaster area, 

the movement of persons within the area, and the occupancy of premises therein,” “to 

suspend or limit the sale, dispensing, or transportation of alcoholic beverages, firearms, 

explosives, and combustibles,” and to “control . . . the use, sale or distribution of food, 

feed, fuel, clothing and other commodities, materials, goods, or services.” 20 ILCS 

3305/7(8), (9), (12). 

48. The EMA Act’s vast emergency powers permit the Governor to make laws 

affecting an array of economic and social aspects that impinge on individuals’ 

constitutional rights, such as the right to liberty, property, bear arms, and due process. 

Expansive emergency powers can be used in unexpected ways. Some states, for 

example, have restricted access to abortions.  
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49. The General Assembly wisely restricted the Governor’s expansive 

emergency powers by limiting their operation to a maximum of 30 days per disaster. 

The EMA Act, provides that “[i]n the event of a disaster, as defined in Section 4, the 

Governor may, by proclamation declare that a disaster exists. Upon such proclamation, 

the Governor shall have and may exercise for a period not to exceed 30 days the 

following emergency powers.” 20 ILCS 3305/7 (emphasis added). The EMA Act in turn 

defines “disaster” to mean “an occurrence or threat of widespread or severe damage, 

injury or loss of life or property resulting from any natural or technological cause, 

including but not limited to … epidemic ....” 20 ILCS 3305/4. 

50. The “disaster” at all times has been the threat of widespread loss of life 

resulting from the COVID-19 epidemic and public health emergency. 

51. On April 1, April 30, May 29, and June 26, 2020, Governor Pritzker 

ignored the EMA Act’s 30-day limit and issued his second, third, fourth, and fifth 

disaster proclamations, respectively, invoking the EMA Act powers due to COVID 19. 

52. The Governor’s reading of the definition of “disaster,” which would 

redefine the loss of life from an epidemic or public health emergency as a series of 

discrete, atomized sub-disasters, is contrary to the statute’s plain meaning and structure 

and to canons of statutory construction. 

53. The statute’s plain text refers to a disaster as a threat of widespread loss of 

life from an epidemic. It does not refer to a disaster as a threat of a portion of the 

widespread loss of life from an epidemic, which would be necessary under Governor 

Pritzker’s interpretation. 
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54. Moreover, the EMA Act’s structure demonstrates its primary purpose was 

to organize the Illinois Emergency Management Agency and to harness the State’s 

resources to proactively plan, organize, and create funds for emergency responses.  

55. Interpreting the statute as Governor Pritzker wishes goes against rules of 

statutory construction and would lead to absurd results. As others have pointed out, 

outside of the 30-day period in which the Governor may exercise emergency powers, 

the Department of Public Health (“DPH”) “has general supervision of the interests of 

the health and lives of the people of the State. It has supreme authority in matters of 

quarantine and isolation.” 20 ILCS 2305/2(a). The DPH “may order a person or group 

of persons to be quarantined or isolated or may order a place to be closed and made off 

limits to the public to prevent the probable spread of a dangerously contagious or 

infectious disease.” Id. at 2305/2(b). When the DPH exercises its authority to order the 

forcible closure of premises to the public, however, it must give the owners of such 

premises the right to insist on proof of the necessity for closure in a court of law within 

48 hours. 20 ILCS 2305/2(c).  

56. The entire purpose of Section 2(b) of the Department of Public Health Act 

is to grant explicit authority, backed by due process, to the DPH to make business-

closure and quarantine decisions to prevent the spread of a dangerously contagious or 

infectious diseases.  

57. But dangerously contagious diseases, also known as epidemics, also 

trigger the Governor’s emergency powers under the EMA Act. If Governor Pritzker can 

issue serial disaster proclamations under the EMA Act and maintain the supreme 
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authority to close businesses and quarantine individuals to prevent the spread of 

infectious disease (i.e., an epidemic), the EMA Act would eviscerate Section 2 of the 

Department of Public Health Act. The result would be the Governor, not the DPH, who 

has the ongoing authority to close businesses in the face of infectious disease. The 

General Assembly could not have intended such a result and this court should not 

presume that it did. 

58. It is much more reasonable to assume the General Assembly envisioned a 

single 30-day window beginning once a particular epidemic or other disaster required 

such prompt action that normal operation of government should be suspended in favor 

of executive control. During that 30-day period, the legislative branch and other 

government actors would adjust to the disaster and be ready to assume their normal 

constitutional roles after 30 days. 

59. Indeed, Governor Pritzker’s preferred interpretation would lead to the 

absurd result of a perpetual state of emergency and disaster, which would permit him 

to regulate unilaterally the economy and society by executive fiat. Taking only the 

example of a disaster under the EMA Act as meaning an occurrence or threat of 

widespread loss of life due to an “epidemic” (not to mention “air contamination, blight, 

extended periods of severe and inclement weather, drought, infestation, critical 

shortages of essential fuels and energy, explosion, [or] riot”), it becomes apparent that 

epidemics happen all the time. 

60. If the threat of loss of life from an epidemic allows the Governor to 

repetitively invoke emergency powers under the EMA, then he could have exercised 
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those powers continually for at least the past three decades and into the future because 

the HIV/AIDS epidemic began in 1985 and continues to affect over a million US citizens 

to this day according to the CDC. See  CDC, Today’s HIV/AIDS Epidemic, 

https://www.cdc.gov/nchhstp/newsroom/docs/factsheets/todaysepidemic-508.pdf 

(last visited July 7, 2020). In addition, he could further invoke emergency powers for at 

least six months out of every year to address the seasonal flu, which is a yearly 

epidemic affecting millions of US citizens according to the CDC. See CDC, Seasonal Flu 

vs. Pandemic Flu Infographic, https://www.cdc.gov/flu/resource-

center/freeresources/graphics/seasonal-vs-pandemic-flu-infographic.htm (last visited 

July 7, 2020). 

61. Finally, as explained immediately below, this court should not follow 

Governor Pritzker’s reading of the EMA Act because it would lead to a violation of the 

Illinois Constitution. 

Governor Pritzker’s Actions Violates the Separation of Powers 
Clause of the Illinois Constitution 

 
62. If Governor Pritzker’s interpretation of the EMA Act as allowing serial 

disaster proclamations in the face of a single disaster/epidemic is followed, the EMA 

Act becomes an impermissible delegation of legislative authority in violation of the 

Separation of Powers clause.  

63. Article II, Section 1 of the Illinois Constitution provides that “[t]he 

legislative, executive and judicial branches are separate. No branch shall exercise 

powers properly belonging to another.” 
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64. Although the branches are not completely separate, it would constitute a 

complete abdication of the legislative role to grant the Governor the perpetual and 

unfettered right to make laws dictating where people can go, what businesses can be 

open and under what circumstances, whether anyone can sell alcohol and firearms, and 

whether and how people use, sell or distribute food, feed, fuel, clothing and other 

commodities, materials, goods, or services. 

65. Unlike commonplace delegations of specific powers to particular 

executive agencies, which are governed by the prophylactic rules and procedures of a 

robust body of administrative law, the EMA Act provides no similar mechanism of 

accountability and review. 

Governor Pritzker’s Unilateral and Ultra Vires 
Responses to the COVID-19 Health Threat  

 
66. On March 16, 2020, Governor Pritzker issued Executive Order 2020-07 

(aka COVID-19 Executive Order No. 5) (EO #7), wherein among other things he 

declared that gatherings of 50 or more people, including in bowling centers, were 

prohibited beginning March 18, 2020. 

67. On March 20, 2020, Governor Pritzker issued Executive Order 2020-10 

(aka COVID-19 Executive Order No. 8) (EO #10), wherein among other things he 

ordered the closure of nonessential businesses, including bowling centers, beginning 

March 21, 2020. 



 

19 

68. On April 1, 2020, Governor Pritzker issued Executive Order 2020-19 (aka 

COVID-19 Executive Order No. 16) (EO #18), wherein he extended, among other things, 

EO #10 and thus the closure of bowling centers until April 30. 

69. Had Governor Pritzker submitted to the 30-day time limit for emergency 

authority under the EMA Act, his ability to issue emergency orders would have lapsed 

on or about April 8, 2020. Any executive order made under Section 7 of the EMA Act 

based on the COVID-19 disaster purporting to be effective after that date is invalid. 

70. On April 30, 2020, Governor Pritzker issued Executive Order 2020-32 (aka 

COVID-19 Executive Order No. 30) (EO #32), wherein among other things he (1) 

ordered people to wear face coverings in indoor public places, (2) allowed retail stores 

designated as essential businesses, including, but not limited to, stores that sell 

groceries and medicine, hardware stores, and greenhouses, garden centers, and 

nurseries, to open at 50% capacity, and (3) continued to require bowling centers and 

places of public amusement to remain completely closed to the public through May 29, 

2020. 

71. On May 29, 2020, Governor Pritzker issued Executive Order 2020-38 (aka 

COVID-19 Executive Order No. 36) (EO #38), whereby he instituted “Phase 3” 

reopening, which continued to require bowling centers and places of public amusement 

to remain completely closed to the public. 

72. In response to EO #10 and related orders, Plaintiff’s members closed their 

bowling centers by March 21, 2020, in compliance with Governor Pritzker’s order. 
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ISBPA Members Experience Significant Economic and  
Emotional Hardship, Even as COVID-19 Cases Shrink 

 
73. In the aftermath of Governor Pritzker’s prohibition on individuals leaving 

their homes, prohibition on travel, and closed businesses, Illinois accomplished the 

goals for slowing the spread of COVID-19. The rate of COVID-19 infections and 

COVID-19 deaths flattened, and the rate of new deaths attributable to COVID-19 

declined.  

74. Similarly, healthcare professionals have learned more regarding how to 

treat those who become seriously ill with COVID-19. Hospitals increased their capacity 

to treat COVID-19 patients and were not overrun. 

75. Unfortunately, the shut-down inflicted substantial pain and burden on 

Illinois businesses. ISBPA members, like many small businesses that are the backbones 

of local and state economies in Illinois, have been forced to close and face severe 

hardship. Many of Plaintiff’s members face insolvency and the permanent loss of their 

livelihood. The promised relief from federal programs has not reached many small 

businesses. Each day that passes makes it less likely that ISBPA and its members will be 

able to keep their businesses. 

76. As Illinois met its goals regarding slowing the rate of COVID-19 infections 

and deaths and increasing healthcare capacity, Illinois prepared to reopen.  

ISBPA Prepares for Safe Operations and Cooperate with the Governor 
Toward a Safe Opening at 50% Capacity 

 
77. It was very important that ISBPA’s bowling centers were safe and ready 

for the public by the time of the promised reopening. Soon after the closures, ISBPA 
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wrote to Governor Pritzker to explain what its members were doing to prepare to 

reopen safely and to ask what else they could do to operate safely. (Exhibit B (April 17 

letter).)  In that letter, ISBPA stated it was “willing to engage proactively with the State 

to assist in developing any guidelines or regulations going forward” and that it “would 

be humbled to offer any help we can in assisting the State of Illinois develop the plan to 

reopen our economy.” (Id.) 

78. ISBPA members undertook additional work to prepare their bowling 

centers. Members developed and implemented the best practices and safety procedures 

in their facilities to ensure they would be able to provide a safe environment for their 

patrons to bowl once they were allowed to reopen. 

79. On May 4, 2020, ISBPA’s Board approved funding of $40,000 for PPE 

supplies for its members. After completing their work, ISBPA and its members felt 

confident that they could safely operate their bowling centers, meet their newly-drafted 

safety best practices, and return to offering the important community bowling services 

they provide to their patrons. 

80. After all this planning and effort by ISBPA and its members, the Governor 

released the “Restore Illinois” initiative on May 5, which ISBPA and its members 

eagerly analyzed. They soon realized a depressing fact: their facilities would face a hard 

50-person limit. ISBPA’s members, many of whose centers have 30, 50, or even 80+ 

lanes, cannot operate profitably with a 50-person capacity cap. 

81. On May 12, ISBPA again wrote to Governor Pritzker and other officials 

expressing continued support for public safety measures and desperately requesting 



 

22 

that “the State revisit [the hard 50-person cap] for our industry and consider a set 

percentage of capacity” limit. (Exhibit C (May 12 letter)) (emphasis in original).) The 

letter included a detailed Plan of Action (attached to the letter) that would increase 

safety levels in bowling centers. (Id.) The letter also highlighted that “[b]owling is not a 

contact sport or group effort, but an individual endeavor performed in the small group 

much like golf. Bowling centers are different from many other entertainment facilities in 

regard to our expansive size and segmented functions. The large square footage of our 

centers easily allows for appropriate physical distancing of employees and customers.” 

82. The May 12 letter explained further that a 50-person hard cap would 

result in financial insolvency for some of its members after already facing “staggering” 

losses from being “closed for over 100 days.” (Id.) The letter closed on a personal note as 

President Bill Brennan stated “I am just one of many proud proprietors who have made 

[many] sacrifices year after year with the hope to provide a future for all who comprise  

my family at home and work. Like many others in my shoes, I am afraid that much of 

what I have worked for is in permanent and irreversible jeopardy as the days go by.” 

(Id.)  

83. The May 12 letter opened up a line of communication. On May 27, the 

ISBPA received a letter from Bain & Co., the company working with the government to 

write industry-specific guidelines, to discuss bowling and Phase 4 opening. This led to 

various meetings and videoconferences with Bain & Co. and several persons working 

for the Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity (“DCEO”).  
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84. During these discussions the government led ISBPA to believe it would 

not place bowling centers under a 50-person cap. ISBPA believed that “all parties 

mutually agreed that opening [bowling centers’] doors at 50% capacity seemed prudent 

and safe, as our centers number from 4-lane to 84-lane establishments.” (Exhibit D (June 

23 letter)) 

Governor Pritzker Arbitrarily and Unilaterally Forces Bowling Centers to a 50-Person 
Cap but Allows Activities Less Safe to Operate With No Such Limit  

 
85. On June 22, 2020, Governor Pritzker released Phase 4 Guidelines, and on 

June 26, 2020, he issued Executive Order 2020-43 (aka COVID-19 Executive Order 

No. 41) (EO #43), whereby he instituted “Phase 4” reopening. 

86. Phase 4 reopening, among other things, required face coverings in public 

places where social distancing is not always possible, prohibited most gatherings of 

more than 50 people, and stated that most businesses “must take appropriate additional 

public health precautions, in accordance with DCEO guidance.” 

87. Phase 4 reopening allows retail stores to reopen as long as they “cap 

occupancy at 50 percent of store capacity, or, alternatively, at the occupancy limits 

based on store square footage set by the Department of Commerce and Economic 

Opportunity.” It places no hard cap on occupancy at these venues. 

88. Phase 4 reopening allows restaurants, bars, grocery stores, and food halls 

to “resume service for on-premises consumption, as permitted by DCEO guidance.” 

The relevant DCEO guidelines place no hard caps on occupancy, but rather state that 

“seated area capacity of restaurants and bars should be determined by arranging 



 

24 

seating to provide a minimum of six feet between tables or other designated patron 

service areas. Standing area capacity of restaurants or bars may operate at maximum of 

25% of standing area capacity.”4  

89. Phase 4 reopening allows fitness and exercise gyms to “open in a manner 

consistent with DCEO guidance, which involves operating for member workouts at a 

maximum of 50 percent capacity and with social distancing and other precautions.” 

90. Phase 4 reopening allows personal services facilities such as spas, hair 

salons, barber shops, nail salons, waxing centers, tattoo parlors, and similar facilities to 

open if they ensure the use of face coverings, adhere to social distancing requirements, 

and use capacity limits in accordance with DCEO guidance. DCEO guidance, in turn, 

permits these establishments to “operate at maximum occupancy of 50% of capacity” 

and provides no hard cap.5 

91. Phase 4 reopening allows places of public amusement to resume services 

“consistent with DCEO guidance for indoor and outdoor recreation (including but not 

limited to arcades, bowling centers, and driving ranges), museums and aquariums, zoos 

and botanical gardens, theaters and performing arts, and outdoor seated spectator 

events.” 

                                                 
4 Ill. Department of Commerce, Restaurant & Bar Establishment Safety Guidelines, 
https://dceocovid19resources.com/assets/Restore-
Illinois/businessguidelines4/restaurantbars.pdf (last visited July 7, 2020)  
5 Ill. Department of Commerce, Personal Care Services Guidelines, 
https://dceocovid19resources.com/assets/Restore-
Illinois/businessguidelines4/personalcare.pdf (last visited July 7, 2020) 



 

25 

92. Phase 4 reopening will only end once the pandemic ends.6 

93. After seeing the Phase 4 Guidelines and related orders went against the 

spirit of the earlier discussions with the government, the ISBPA wrote to Governor 

Pritzker expressing their “dismay” at the “bombshell” that bowling centers would face 

a 50-person cap, which would make “it impossible to break even with an arbitrary 

number such as 50” for the larger bowling centers. (Exhibit D (June 23 letter) 

94. The letter further explained that the “anxiety and frustration are further 

heightened by the lack of any defined metric which will allow us to progress to 

numbers larger than 50. This type of ambiguity will cause a devastating effect on the 

financial viability of the entire bowling industry.” (Id.)  

95. Governor Pritzker unilaterally allows activities less safe than bowling to 

resume with restrictions less burdensome than those he imposes on bowling centers. 

Particularly, Governor Pritzker permits gyms, tattoo parlors, spas, hair salons, barber 

shops, nail salons, waxing centers, and retail spaces to operate at 50% capacity with no 

hard upper limit, while he only allows bowling centers to operate at the lesser of 50% 

capacity or 50 persons. He gives no explanation for why he allows riskier activities and 

venues to open to a wider extent than bowling centers.  

96. Governor Pritzker unilaterally allows restaurants to operate without a 

percent-of-seating-capacity or total person cap, while he only allows bowling centers to 

operate at the lesser of 50% capacity or 50 persons. He gives no explanation for why he 

                                                 
6  State of Illinois Coronavirus (COVID-19) Response, 
https://coronavirus.illinois.gov/s/restore-illinois-phase-4 (last visited July 7, 2020) 
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allows the less safe activity of indoor dining – during which masks cannot be worn 

regularly – to open to a wider extent than bowling centers. 

97. Governor Pritzker allows for youth sports competitions to operate at 50% 

capacity.  As a result, a bowling tournament could operate without a 50 person cap, 

while regular bowling business would be limited to 50 people.  The governor provides 

no explanation as to why a bowling competition would be safer, and thus worthy of a 

50% capacity limit, than regular bowling business, which is limited to 50 people. 

98. It is accepted by medical experts that bowling is not a highly dangerous 

activity with regard to COVID-19 spread. For example, four infectious disease experts – 

Dr. Matthew Sims of Beaumont Health, Dr. Dennis Cunningham of McLaren Health 

Care, Dr. Mimi Emig of Spectrum Health, and Dr. Nasir Husain of Henry Ford Macomb 

were consulted and asked to rate various activities from 1 (least dangerous) to 10 (most 

dangerous). The doctors rated relevant activities as follows: 

 Gyms as risk level 8, because “people emit more respiratory 
secretions when working out and breathing heavily.”  

 
 Indoor seating at restaurants as risk level 6, due to the lack of mask 

wearing. 
 

 Hair salon or barbershop, or playing on a public playground as 
risk level 6.  

 
 Bowling, meanwhile, only received a risk level 5.  Other risk level 5 

activities include going to a beach, attending a backyard bar-b-que 
or in-home dinner party, or riding in an airplane. 

 
See Taylor DesOrmeau, From Hair Salons to Gyms, Experts Rank 36 Activities by 
Coronavirus Risk Level, MLIVE, www.mlive.com/public-interest/2020/06/from-hair-
salons-to-gyms-experts-rank-36-activities-by-coronavirus-risk-level.html (last visited 
July 7, 2020)  
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99. Bowling, which allows patrons to wear masks and socially distance with 

ease, and which involves centers with comparatively large volumes of air (which limits 

transmission), is safer than gyms, restaurants, tattoo parlors, hair salons, and spas, and 

yet Governor Pritzker arbitrarily treats bowling centers more restrictively. 

100. Bowling centers are currently open in many other states. Upon 

information and belief, nine states never closed bowling allies. The majority of states 

have allowed bowling for approximately 2 months.   

101. The following states either never ceased or have reopened bowling for 

their citizens: 

 Alabama 
 Alaska 
 Arizona 
 Arkansas 
 California 
 Colorado 
 Connecticut 
 Delaware 
 Florida 
 Georgia 
 Hawaii 
 Idaho 
 Indiana 
 Iowa 
 Kansas 
 Kentucky 
 Louisiana 
 Maryland 
 Michigan 
 Minnesota 
 Mississippi 
 Missouri 
 Montana 
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 Nebraska 
 Nevada 
 New Hampshire 
 North Dakota 
 Ohio 
 Oklahoma 
 Oregon 
 Pennsylvania 
 South Carolina 
 South Dakota 
 Tennessee 
 Texas 
 Utah 
 Vermont 
 Washington 
 West Virginia 
 Wisconsin 
 Wyoming 

Note in particular that Illinois’ bordering states of Wisconsin, Iowa, Missouri, Kentucky, 

and Indiana, all allow bowling in some form with less onerous restrictions.  This 

aggravates to a significant degree the economic harm to Illinois bowling centers who 

watch helplessly as Illinois bowlers cross the border and fuel the economies of 

neighboring states and competing centers. 

102. ISBPA is not aware of a single bowling center that is open in a state 

allowing bowling where the bowling center was determined to be responsible for or led 

to the spread of COVID-19. In contrast, bars have been linked to significant COVID-19 

transmission. See, e.g.,  119 of 138 Infected People were Customers at Harper’s Restaurant and 

Brew Pub, CLICK ON DETROIT, 

https://www.clickondetroit.com/news/local/2020/07/01/138-coronavirus-covid-19-

cases-now-linked-to-outbreak-at-east-lansing-bar/ (last visited July 7, 2020); Jeremy 
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Olson, Four Minnesota Bars Linked to Youth COVID-19 Surge, STAR TRIBUNE, (June 27, 

2020), https://www.startribune.com/four-bars-linked-to-covid-19-surge-in-young-

adults/571513112/. Besides bars, fitness classes at gyms have been linked to significant 

COVID-19 transmission. See, e.g., Healthline, Here’s Why covid-19 Can Spread So Easily at 

Gyms and Fitness Classes, https://www.healthline.com/health-news/heres-why-covid-

19-can-spread-so-easily-at-gyms-and-fitness-classes (last visited July 7, 2020). 

103. Recently, New Jersey has seen an increase in COVID-19 cases. In response, 

New Jersey delayed the reopening of some activities, such as indoor dining and health 

clubs, in its state.  New Jersey, however, allowed bowling centers to remain open. 

Many Bowling Centers Face Imminent Bankruptcy 

104. After being completely closed for over 100 days, bowling centers faced 

incredible financial hardship. But many would be able to continue to survive – at least 

for a while – if they could host 50% capacity. 

105. To put in perspective the arbitrariness of Governor Pritzker’s 50-person 

cap, simply compare the largest and smallest members of ISBPA. The smallest member 

has four lanes and is thus largely unaffected by the 50-person cap. The largest member 

has 84 lanes in a 115,000 square foot facility. The 84-lane facility has an occupancy rating 

of 1,680 people, meaning that Governor Pritzker is holding it to less than three percent of 

its capacity – with no explanation as to why. After accounting for staff, an 84-lane center 

could not even put a single bowler in every other lane! 

106. As ISBPA explained to the State, a percent capacity limit is extremely 

important to bowling centers because it allows for substantial increases in revenue. The 
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increased revenue comes not merely from increased raw numbers, but more 

importantly from the return of league play and other organized events, which are a big 

income generator.  

107. ISBPA’s members cannot begin to guess what legitimate purpose the 50-

person cap serves, and they consistently point to the cap as the thing that will 

imminently doom their family-owned businesses. And they can only look on helplessly 

as Governor Pritzker permits neighboring drug stores 1/5 their size to hold over 100 

people. 

108. For its part, since the shutdown, Town & Country Lanes has lost 

approximately $250k in revenue from leagues, tournaments, special events, open bowl, 

bar sales, and video gaming. Although open bowling is a large percentage of the 

bowling center’s business, its life blood is it league bowlers, who bowl weekly or 

several times per week. Maintaining a 50-person capacity in a space that holds almost 

400 will make it impossible for Town & Country Lanes to stay in business.   This is one of 

the lower losses.  Other bowling centers report large losses.  One bowling alley lost a 

minimum of $575,000.  Another owner reported losing more than $1 million.  Many face 

bankruptcy and loss of businesses that have been in their families for generations. 

COUNT I 
Declaratory Judgment – EMA Act  

 
109. ISBPA repeats and incorporates the preceding paragraphs by reference. 

110. Under the EMA Act, “[i]n the event of a disaster, as defined in Section 4, 

the Governor may, by proclamation declare that a disaster exists. Upon such 
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proclamation, the Governor shall have and may exercise for a period not to exceed 30 

days the following emergency powers.” 20 ILCS 3305/7. 

111. An Illinois governor’s powers under the EMA Act lapse thirty (30) days 

after the initial disaster proclamation. 

112. Governor Pritzker proclaimed a disaster exists, pursuant to the EMA Act, 

on March 9, 2020. 

113. Governor Pritzker’s emergency powers granted under the EMA Act 

expired on April 8, 2020. 

114. Thereafter, Governor Pritzker issued serial proclamations from March 9, 

2020 through the present. Each proclamation is for the exact same disaster that gave rise 

to the initial proclamation, namely, the ongoing COVID-19 epidemic. 

115. With each proclamation, Governor Pritzker issued new executive orders 

under the emergency power of section 7 of the EMA Act.   

116. Governor Pritzker’s attempts to extend the emergency powers granted 

under section 7 beyond their 30-day limit resulted in harmful and arbitrary limitations 

to ISBPA and its members’ businesses. 

117. Governor Pritzker has indicated that he continues to engage in this 

behavior until he unilaterally decides the disaster has concluded. 

118. An actual controversy exists between the parties regarding whether the 

Governor possesses the power and authority under the EMA Act to issue the current 

executive orders, including EO #43. 
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119. An immediate and definitive determination is necessary to clarify the 

rights and interests of the parties. 

120. Accordingly, ISBPA is entitled to a judgment declaring that an Illinois 

Governor does not have the power or authority to issue EO #43 or any additional 

executive orders under the EMA Act due to the COVID-19 epidemic. 

121. ISBPA and its members have no adequate remedy at law and will suffer 

serious and irreparable harm in the form of insolvency or permanent loss of business 

and reputation unless Defendant is enjoined from implementing and enforcing the 

successive disaster proclamations and resulting executive orders. 

122. The balance of equities and public interest weigh in favor of injunctive 

relief to prevent severe economic and emotional harm to the employees and owners of 

ISBPA and its members’ businesses and the surrounding communities and because 

ISBPA can provide a safe environment. 

COUNT II 
Declaratory Judgment –Equal Protection  

 
123. ISBPA repeats and incorporates the preceding paragraphs by reference. 

124. Article I, Section 2 of the Illinois Constitution provides:  “No person shall 

be deprived of life, liberty or property without due process of law nor be denied the 

equal protection of the laws.” 

125. As set forth above, Governor Pritzker’s actions, including EO #43, deny 

ISBPA and its members equal protection of the law by allowing numerous commercial 

activities that are either less safe or not demonstrably safer than bowling to operate 
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without a 50-person cap and instead with a 50% capacity cap. In contrast, bowling 

centers are subject to a 50-person cap. 

126. Accordingly, ISBPA is entitled to a judgment declaring that EO #43 denies 

ISBPA and its members equal protection under Article I, Section 2 of the Illinois 

Constitution. 

COUNT III 
Declaratory Judgment – Separation of Powers 

 
127. ISBPA repeats and incorporates the preceding paragraphs by reference. 

128. Article II, Section 1 of the Illinois Constitution provides:  “The legislative, 

executive and judicial branches are separate. No branch shall exercise powers properly 

belonging to another.” 

129. As set forth above, under the Governor’s construction of the EMA Act, the 

Governor has had and will continue to have perpetual and continual authority to 

declare disasters and thus exercise perpetual and continual emergency powers under 

the EMA Act. 

130. By granting the Governor vast and perpetual emergency powers as 

enumerated in Section 7 of the EMA Act, the EMA Act improperly delegates legislative 

power to the executive branch, thus empowering the executive to exercise powers 

properly belonging to the legislative branch. 

131. By issuing executive orders for more than 30 days after his initial COVID-

19-based disaster proclamation, Governor Pritzker and the executive branch is 

improperly exercising powers properly belonging to the legislative branch. 
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132. Accordingly, ISBPA is entitled to a judgment declaring that Section 7 of 

the EMA Act violates Article II, Section 1 of the Illinois Constitution. 

COUNT IV 
Temporary, Preliminary, and Permanent Injunctive Relief -735 ILCS 5/11-101, 102 

 
133. ISBPA is entitled to temporary, preliminary, and permanent injunctive 

relief pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/11-101, 102. 

134. ISBPA members have a protectable, ascertainable interest at stake, 

specifically, millions of dollars of lost revenue and potential insolvency resulting from 

Governor’s unlawful orders. 

135. For the reasons set forth above, ISBPA is reasonably likely to succeed on 

the merits of its claims that 

(a) an Illinois Governor does not have the power or authority to issue EO #43 

or any additional executive orders under the EMA Act due to the 

COVID-19 epidemic; 

(b) EO #43 denies ISBPA and its members equal protection under Article 1, 

Section 2 of the Illinois Constitution; and 

(c)  Section 7 of the EMA Act  violates Article 2, Section 1 of the Illinois 

Constitution. 

136. ISBPA will suffer – and continue to suffer – irreparable injury if Governor 

Pritzker is not immediately enjoined from enforcing the EMA Act and EO #43, which 

flout the Illinois Constitution. These injuries include, but are not limited to economically 
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ruinous conditions that could lead to the insolvency and permanent loss of business of 

ISBPA members. 

137. ISBPA and its members have no adequate remedy at law because unless 

enjoined, the challenged orders and actions at issue will remain in effect unless and 

until the COVID-19 crisis has ended, which could be a matter of years or extend 

indefinitely. 

138. The balance of hardships and public interest weigh in favor of injunctive 

relief to prevent severe economic and emotional harm to the employees and owners of 

ISBPA and its members’ businesses and the surrounding communities and because 

ISBPA and its members can provide a safe environment for its patrons. 

139. At a minimum, the Court should enjoin the orders and actions at issue 

until it can evaluate and determine their lawfulness and constitutionality.  

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

 ISBPA respectfully requests the Court enter judgment in their favor and against 

Governor Pritzker on its claims and grant the following relief: 

A. Enter a judgment declaring that Governor Pritzker does not have the power or 

authority to exercise his emergency powers beyond the 30 days permitted by 

the express terms of the Illinois Emergency Management Agency Act. 

B. Enter a judgment declaring that EO #43 is unconstitutional and is null and void 

and without legal effect as applied against ISBPA and its members. 



36 

C. Enter a judgment declaring that Section 7 of the EMA Act is unconstitutional and

is null and void and without legal effect, or at least as applied against ISBPA and

its members.

D. Enter a temporary, preliminary, and permanent injunction that enjoins the

Governor from enforcing Executive Order #43 or any executive order or action

undertaken by which he purports to further extend the prohibitions set forth in

EO #43 against ISBPA and its members.

E. Order Defendant to pay ISBPA’s costs of suit, and all such further relief the

Court deems just and proper.

Dated this 13th day of July, 2020 Respectfully submitted, 

By: /s/ James P. Fieweger 
James P. Fieweger, IL SBN 6206915 
Michael D. Bess, IL SBN 6228843 
Scott Beightol, WI SBN 1006422 
Anthony J. Biller, NC SBN 24,117 
Emily M. Haas, NC SBN 39,716 
Lucas S. Osborn, NC SBN 43,920 
Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 
444 West Lake Street – Suite 3200 
Chicago, IL  60606 
Telephone 312-222-0800 
Facsimile: 312-222-0801 
Email: jpfieweger@michaelbest.com 
mdbess@michaelbest.com 
scbeightol@michaelbest.com  
ajbiller@michaelbest.com 
emhaas@michaelbest.com 
lsosborn@michaelbest.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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BILLBRENNAN

PRESIDENT
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VICE PRXSIDENT
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?MSA*
BOWLING PROPRIETORS ASSOCIATION, INC.

R. WILLIAM DUFF, JR., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
7356 NORTH CTCERO AYENUE . LINCOLNWOOD, ILLINOIS 60712-1628 o Tel: (847) 982-1305 r Fax: (S4A 982-9048

www.bowlillinois.com r email: oflice@bowlillinois.com
April t7,2O2O

To the Honorable J.B. Pritzker, Governor of Illinois:

The lllinois State Bowling Proprietors Association represents over 180 bowling centers consisting of over
4,200bowlinglanes. AsPresidentofthelllinoisBowlingProprietorsAssociation, lwouldliketoforward
some questions and concerns from our members. Throughout the last month, small businesses have seen a

dramatic impact on their business - especially those in the hospitality and entertainment sectors. The ISBPA
is fortunate to have some of the most proactive and progressive members in these sectors and are doing a
.great job of not only cleaning and sanitizing our facilities, but also educating and communicating with our
customers.

We all understand the "Stay at Home" order that is currently set to expire on April 30, 2020. During this
time, our members are initiating projects to clean and upgrade their facilities in desperate optimism that we
can resume business at the earliest possible time. Our members will be dedicating vital resources and
capital to retain staff, train our staff in proper ways to clean and sanitize, as well as paying our normal
operating costs, all without any available revenue stream.

We have had weeks to proactively plan, prepare and make our: facilities ready to re-open as soon as possible
with the guidance of our local government officials and health departments. We are hoping that the State of
lllinois can inform us of any reasonable restrictions that potentially could be placed on our businesses and
industry, so that we can address them in the most efficient and effective way possible - including but not
limited to temporary capacity restrictions, staff education, and other social distancing guidelines. Our
bowling center operators are willing to engage proactively with the State to assist in developing any
guidelines or regulations going forward. We also have the unique ability to help the State and local health
departmentsputintopracticesomeofyourkeyinitiativesinbattlingthepandemic. Oneexamplewouldbe
theabilitytoassistinthe"trackandcontacttrace"ofanyoutbreak ofCOV|D-lgamongourstaffand
customers. We would be more than willing to share our "best practices" that our members and association
have adopted thus far for the protection of everyone that visits our facilities.

Personally, my business is doing all it can do to protect our "second family"- our staff and customers. I feel
my colleagues state-wide share my sentiment. Bowling centers share a unique lifeblood in our communities
throughout the state and regularly work wilh our local governments and health departments to provide
solutions to any problems that arise. We can use these abilities to help re-open and're.energize our
communities in the safest manner possible. The ISBPA would be humbled to offer any help we can in
assisting the State of lllinois develop the plan to reopen our economy. Please feel free to contact me with
any questions or information. I await a response from you and or/your Executive Staff members.
We look forward to working with you.

Sincerely,erq
Bill Brennan, President
lllinois State Bowling Proprietors Association

Cc: Anne Caprara, Chief of Staff
Dan Hynes, Deputy Governor
Christian Mitchell, Deputy Governor
Nikki Budzinski, Senior Adviser
Erin Guthrie, Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity
Ngozi Ezike, MD, Department of Public Health
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May 12,2020

The Honorabte J.B. Pritzker
Govemor of Illinois
207 State House
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Dear Govemor Pritzker: l

The Illinois State Bowling Proprietors Assbciation (SBPA) represents.a majority of the

270 independent small businesses employing over 5,000 illinois residents that work to

host an average of 1,500 customers per week and over 21 million repeat customer visits

per year. Our industry is unique among family entertainment centers in that the nature of
the activity enables the immediate integration of social distancing,practices into our

businesses with minor operational adjustments,yet we are precluded from opening due to

the "one size fits all" guidelines issued by the State of Illinois. While we understand that

your ultimate goal of balancing the physical safety and financial security of all Illinois

residents, we respectfully request that the members of the ISPBA be allowed to resume

operations beginning June 1, 2020 after meeting the stringent guidelines and best practices

wehavedeve1opedspecificallyforour,industr.y(attached):,',

As previously explained to Deputy Chief of Staff of DCEO ;;rr.t Croke in late April,

the ISBPA has been proactive in developing appropriate policies and practices that

prioritize the health and safety of our employees and customers. The attached

comprehensive Plan of Action has been developed using information from the CDC,

IDPH and our local health departments to allowing us to operate our businesses with

confidence that ourselves, our families, our staf,f, and customers are protected.

Bowling is not a contact sport or a group effort, but an individual endeavor performed in
the small group much like golf. Bowling centers are different from many other

entertainment facilities in regard to our expansive size and segmented functions. The

large square footage of our centers easily allows for appropriate physical distancing of
employees and customers. Within the'eRestore lllinois?'initiative, and specifically Phase

4 of the plan, our facilities would only be allowed to host gatherings of 50 or less

individuals. We respectfully request the State revisit this definition for our industry and

consider a set percentage of capacity as established by fire protection occupancy



limitations. This would allow us to remain both safe and solvent while medical
professionals seek a permanent solution to COVID-l9.

At the proposed earliest date of Phase 4 implementation (June 26) our businesses will
have been closed for over 100 days. The financial loss to our businesses is as staggering

as other hospitality industries and this lost income will never be recaptured. Our business

is no different than many others in that it cannot be sustainable on additional loans above

our current financial commitments and the longer we stay closed the less taxable income

the state stands to receive.

As you have stated, the private sector is known to make great advances in the face of a

multitude of adversities. From recessions to calamities and newer social norms, we have

been able to reorganize ovr businesses to meet challenges as they occur. Even before the

pandemic we were aware of our duty to provide our bowling family with a safe

environment. One of the greatest attributes of this business is that we become an extended

family to our patrons and staff. League bowlers come to us weekly to unwind from the

stresses of everyday life to enjoy socializing with their friends and family. Our lives are

intertwined. We know each other's names, habits, and extended families. As most small

businesses owners, we have given a great deal of sweat equity invested in our business. I
have personally spent the last 18 years working long hours, holidays and weekends

attending to this responsibility at the loss of my children's milestones and a multitude of
family gatherings. I am just one of many proud proprietors who have made such

sacrifices year after year with the hope to provide a future for all who comprise my family
at home and work. Like many others in my shoes, I am afraid that much of what I worked

for is in permanent irreversible jeopardy as the days go by.

On behalf of my fellow bowling proprietors, I appreciate your leadership throughout this

challenging period for our state. We look forward to working with you and your team to

further discuss all possible avenues that would allow us to hasten the reopening process in
a safe and responsible manner for the benefit of all Illinois residents

Bill Brennan, President

Illinois Bowling Proprietors Association

Cc: Anne Caprara, Chief of Staff
Dan Hynes, Deputy Governor
Christian Mitchell, Deputy Govemor
Erin Guthrie, Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity
Margaret Croke, Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity
Ngozi Ezike, MD, Department of Public Health

Sincerely,
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June23,2020

The Honorable J.B. Pritzker
Governor of Illinois
207 State House
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Dear Governor Pritzker,

As stated in previous correspondence, the Illinois State Bowling Proprietors

Association (ISBPA) represents a majority of the 270 independent small

businesses employing more than 5,000 Illinois residents. Monday's release of

Phase 4 guidelines of the Restore Illinois plan by the Department of Commerce

and Economic Opportunity is a devastating bombshell to our members and

contrary to all our previous discussions with DCEO and Bain & Company.

Throughout the last month we have had detailed conrrefsations with DCEO and

Bain &, Co. to help identi$ the necessary guidelines to not only safely reopen

our bowling centers, but for our members to remain solvent. Tireless efforts

were made to develop a list of guidelines and industry best practices with the

safety of our staff and customers the priority. It seemed allparties mutually

agreed that opening our doors with a 50Yo capacity restriction seemed prudent

and safe, as our centers number from 4-lane to 84-lane establishments.

You can imagine our dismay to the release Monday morning that we are only

capable of hosting 50 customers at a time. Having facilities that arctens of

thousands of square feet it is impossible to even break with an arbitrary number

such as 50. The sheer size of lighting, cooling and staffing expensed in our

facilities makes it entirely unfeasible to reopen on June 26. This is after our

members have been unable to operate with little to no revenue for more than

100 days since the Stay at Home order was issued on March 16. All have

made great expense to ready our facilities with PPE, staff education, physical

barriers, and other necessary steps to make our industry the safest way for



Illinois residents to recreate. The anxiety and frustration are further heightened by the

lack of any defined metrics which will allow us to progress to numbers larger than 50.

This type of ambiguity will cause a devasting effect on the financial viability of the entire

bowling industry.

Our frustrations also grow when looking at the Phase 4 guidelines subrnifted for other

similar industries in the state. For example, we looked at Youth and Indoor Recreation

centers, which can host groups of 50 or less but can utilize 50%o of their capacity. Our

members are having ahard time wondering why indoor soccer fields, basketball courts,

and other indoor recreation facilities - most that have the same square footage - can host

those numbers of customers, and yet we cannot.

Our members are a month away from our league season. If we are unable to fiIl our lanes,

many of us will be forced to close our doors permanently, this industry will not survive.

Bowling centers that are on the borders of our neighbors - Wisconsin, Indiana, Iowa, and

Missouri - will have their predicament exacerbated knowing their customers can drive a

short distance to another state to bowl in leagues. An entire industry is in jeopardy in

Illinois and our association is willing and able to further this discussion at any time, which

is ofessence.

Sincerely,

cZn:q*
Bill Brennan, President

Illinois Bowling Proprietors Association

Cc: Anne Caprara,Chief of Staff
Dan Hynes, Deputy Governor
Christian Mitchell, Deputy Governor
Erin Guthrie, Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity
Margaret Croke, Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity
Ngozi Ezike, MD, Department of Public Health




